SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

April 30, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 AM Tapes 66 - 68

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson , Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter
Sen. Peter Courtney
Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 948 — Work Session
SB 31 — Work Session
SB 159 — Work Session
SB 519 —Work Session
SJM 8 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 756 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 519 — Work Session
SB 353 — Work Session
SB 584 — Public Hearing
SB 595 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 587 — Work Session
SB 4 — Work Session
SB 519 — Work Session
SB 587 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
66A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:32 a.m.
SB 948 — WORK SESSION
018 Chair Monnes Anderson
023 Lynn-Marie Crider, Service Employees International Union 49
027 Chair Monnes Anderson
029 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 948 to the floor

WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on Senate

Rules.

031 Sen. Kruse (EXHIBIT A, B)

032 Chair Monnes Anderson

032 Sen. Kruse

036 Chair Monnes Anderson
66A 038 Sen. Kruse

046 Chair Monnes Anderson

050 Sen. Kruse

051 Sen. Gordly

059 VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.
SB 31 - WORK SESSION
060 Chair Monnes Anderson
069 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 31 to the floor WITHOUT
RECOMMENDATION as to passage and the
SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the Joint
committee on Ways and Means BE RESCINDED
and BE REFERRED to the committee on Senate
Rules.
072 VOTE: 5-0-0
Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.

SB 159 — WORK SESSION

73 Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 519 — WORK SESSION
084 Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)

090 Chair Monnes Anderson



SJM 8 — PUBLIC HEARING

105
114
118
131

SJM 8 — WORK SESSION

172
178
180

187
192
193
197

66A

SB 756 — PUBLIC HEARING

200

203

204

208

67A

SB 756 — WORK SESSION

214
220
246
250
273
343

410
430
433
454
001
011
021
029
035

SB 519 — WORK SESSION

040
043
044
045
049

049

052
056

67A

067
070
074
075
100
106
109
113
114
118

Jo Bell, Telehealth Alliance of Oregon
Chair Monnes Anderson

John Powell, Regence BlueCross BlueShield
Chair Monnes Anderson

John Hurson, Cosmetic Toiletry and Fragrance Association
Sen. Kruse

Jon Christenson, Legislative Staff, Sen. Margaret Carter
(EXHIBIT D)

Diane Lund, Rachel’s Friends

Chair Monnes Anderson

Hurson

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SJM 8-2
amendments dated 4/25/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SJM 8 be sent to the floor with
a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED
recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. CARTER will lead discussion on the floor.

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Martin Taylor, Oregon Nurses Association

Chair Monnes Anderson

Liz von Wellsheim, PeaceHealth Medical Group (EXHIBIT E)
Rosa Lee Barrington-Shulenberger (EXHIBIT F, G)

Kathleen Chinn, Chair Nurse Practitioners of Oregon (EXHIBIT
H)

Gayle Hand (EXHIBIT I)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Hand

Sen. Gordly

Taylor

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Courtney

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 756 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.

Martin Taylor, Oregon Nurses Association

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Laurie Freeman, Legislative Counsel

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Mike Becker, Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon
Chair Monnes Anderson

Chris Shultz, Peace Health

Chair Monnes Anderson



SB 353 — WORK SESSION

119
127
145
151
154
156

160
162

167

67A

SB 584 —- PUBLIC HEARING

175
188
189

194
195
196
216
219
222
238
242
245
248
249
252
253
255

265

263

265

266

268

269

275

SB 595 - PUBLIC HEARING

289
295
300
325

66B

340
395
401
410

001
006
006

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community Health &
Health Planning Public Health Division, Department of Human
Services

Chair Monnes Anderson

Jim Edge, Interim Administrator, Division of Medical Assistance
Programs, Department of Human Services

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Chair Monnes Anderson

Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community Health &

Health Planning Public Health Division, Department of Human

Services

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Higginson

Don Bishop, Legislative Assistant, Sen. Morrisette

Chair Monnes Anderson

Bishop

Chair Monnes Anderson

Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Bishop

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 353-1
amendments dated 3/6/07 (EXHIBIT J).

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 353-2
amendments dated 3/9/07 (EXHIBIT K).

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 353-3
amendments dated 4/20/07 (EXHIBIT L).

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 353 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means.

VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, President Courtney,

Monnes Anderson

NAY: 1 - Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse (EXHIBIT M )

Chair Monnes Anderson

April McVay, Oregon Power Sports Association

Monty King, Oregon Vehicle Dealer Association, Oregon Power
Sports Association

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of



Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT N)

039 Sen. Kruse
042 Ario
058 Chair Monnes Anderson
060 Sen. Kruse
062 Ario
065 Sen. Kruse
068 Ario
075 Sen. Kruse
091 Ario
114 Sen. Carter

66B 120 Ario
137 Chair Monnes Anderson
140 Ario
150 Chair Monnes Anderson
155 Ario
158 John Powell, Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon
162 Chair Monnes Anderson
163 Powers
167 Chair Monnes Anderson

SB 595 — WORK SESSION
180 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 595-1

amendments dated 4/20/07.

183 VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.

184 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 595 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
190 VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.
SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

195 Chair Monnes Anderson
215 Sen. Kruse
222 Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 587 — WORK SESSION
233 Chair Monnes Anderson
240 Chair Monnes Anderson recesses at 9:51 a.m.
240 Chair Monnes Anderson reconvenes at 5:11 p.m.
SB 4 - WORK SESSION
246 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT O)
258 Kristen Leonard, Oregon Center for Nursing Association
(EXHIBIT P)
308 Chair Monnes Anderson
340 Sen. Kruse
346 Chair Monnes Anderson
359 Leonard
367 Sen. Gordly
373 Leonard
386 Chair Monnes Anderson
394 Sen. Gordly
395 Sen. Kruse
66B 402 Chair Monnes Anderson
404 Leonard
67B 001 Leonard
015 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT Q)
049 Lesley Hallick, Provost, Oregon Health and Sciences University
079 Chair Monnes Anderson
083 MOTION: Sen. Gordly Moves to ADOPT SB 4-10
amendments dated 4/30/07.
085 VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.
086 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 4 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.
090 VOTE: 5-0-0



SB 519 - WORK SESSION

SB 587 — WORK SESSION

095
105
135
140

165
166
170
173
184
192
206
210

213

214

219
224
218

67B

68A

240
245

279
280
294
295
297
299
326
329
403
404
407

420
421
427
004
007
011
012
027
028
074
075
076
077
079
081
125
126
127
143
144

147

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT R)

Jo Bell, Telehealth Alliance of Oregon (EXHIBIT S)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Jim Edge, Interim Assistant Director, Medical Assistance

Programs, Department of Human Services

Chair Monnes Anderson

Edge

Sen. Gordly

Edge

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 519-4
amendments dated 4/30/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 4 to the floor WITHOUT
RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means.

Sen. Carter

Sen. Gordly

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT T)

Joel Ario, Administrator, Department of Consumer and Business

Services (EXHIBIT U)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Ario

Sen. Kruse

Ario

Sen. Kruse

Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson

Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson

Ario

Ed Nieubuurt, Director, Regulatory Affairs, Providence Health

Plans

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Nieubuurt

Sen. Kruse

Ario

Sen. Gordly

Ario

Sen. Gordly

Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson

Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson

Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson

Nieubuurt

Doug Barber, Oregon Association of Health Underwriters

Chair Monnes Anderson

Barber

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 587-7
amendments dated 4/30/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the



motion CARRIED.

68A 148 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 587 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
152 VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.
SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
Rogger Fogg, Applegate Valley Family Medicine (EXHIBIT V)
153 Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 6:03 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 948, -2 amendments, Sen. Kruse, 17 pp

SB 948, -3 amendments, Sen. Kruse, 2 pp

SB 519, - 4 amendments, Staff, 9 p

SJM 8, -2 amendments, Jon Christenson, 3 p

SB 756, written testimony, Liz von Wellsheim, 1 p

SB 756, Rosa Lee Barrington-Shulenberger, 5 pp

SB 756, written testimony of John Letovsky, submitted by Rosa Lee Barrington-Shulenberger, 1 p
SB 756, written testimony, Kathleen Chinn, 1 p

SB 756, written testimony, Gayle Hand, 1 p

SB 353, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 353, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 353, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 595, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 595, written testimony, Joel Ario, 2 pp

SB 4, -10 amendments, staff, 4 pp

SB 4, charts, Kristen Leonard, 2 pp

SB 4, written testimony of Lita Colligan, submitted by staff, 2 pp
SB 519, -4 amendments, staff, 9 pp

SB 519, information sheet, Jo Bell, 1 p

SB 587, -7 amendments, Joel Ario, 29 pp

SB 587, information sheet, Joel Ario, 1 p

SB 756, written testimony of Roger Fogg, submitted by Roger Fogg, 1

P
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