## SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

April 30, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 AM Tapes 66 - 68

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson , Chair
	Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Margaret Carter
	Sen. Peter Courtney
	Sen. Jeff Kruse
STAFF PRESENT:	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant
MEASURES/ISSUES HEA	ARD:
	SB 948 – Work Session

SB 948 – WORK Session
SB 31 – Work Session
SB 159 – Work Session
SB 519 – Work Session
SJM 8 – Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 756 – Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 519 – Work Session
SB 353 – Work Session
SB 584 – Public Hearing
SB 595 – Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 587 – Work Session
SB 4 – Work Session
SB 519 – Work Session
SB 587 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
66A	004	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:32 a.m.
SB 948 – WOF	RK SESSION	-
	018	Chair Monnes Anderson
	023	Lynn-Marie Crider, Service Employees International Union 49
	027	Chair Monnes Anderson
	029	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 948 to the floor
		WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
		and BE REFERRED to the committee on Senate
		Rules.
	031	Sen. Kruse (EXHIBIT A, B)
	032	Chair Monnes Anderson
	032	Sen. Kruse
	036	Chair Monnes Anderson
66A	038	Sen. Kruse
	046	Chair Monnes Anderson
	050	Sen. Kruse
	051	Sen. Gordly
	059	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
SB 31 – WOR	K SESSION	
	060	Chair Monnes Anderson
	069	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 31 to the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the Joint committee on Ways and Means BE RESCINDED and BE REFERRED to the committee on Senate Rules.
	072	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>SB 159 – WOF</u>	73	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>SB 519 – WOF</u>	<u>RK SESSION</u> 084 090	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C) Chair Monnes Anderson

	105	L D.II T.I.I. HI All'and Courses
	105 114	Jo Bell, Telehealth Alliance of Oregon
		Chair Monnes Anderson John Powell, Regence BlueCross BlueShield
	118 131	Chair Monnes Anderson
SJM 8 – PUBLIO		Chan Monnes Anderson
SJM 6 - I UBLIG	172	John Hurson, Cosmetic Toiletry and Fragrance Association
	172	Sen. Kruse
	180	Jon Christenson, Legislative Staff, Sen. Margaret Carter
	100	(EXHIBIT D)
	187	Diane Lund, Rachel's Friends
	192	Chair Monnes Anderson
	193	Hurson
	197	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>SJM 8 – WORK</u>	SESSION	
	200	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SJM 8-2 amendments dated 4/25/07. VOTE: 5-0-0
	203	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	204	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SJM 8 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED recommendation.
66A	208	VOTE: 5-0-0
0011	200	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. CARTER will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 756 – PUBLI	C HEARING	SEA CHARTER will fear alseassion on the noon
	214	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	220	Martin Taylor, Oregon Nurses Association
	246	Chair Monnes Anderson
	250	Liz von Wellsheim, PeaceHealth Medical Group (EXHIBIT E)
	273	Rosa Lee Barrington-Shulenberger (EXHIBIT F, G)
	343	Kathleen Chinn, Chair Nurse Practitioners of Oregon (EXHIBIT H)
	410	Gayle Hand (EXHIBIT I)
	430	Chair Monnes Anderson
	433	Hand
	454	Sen. Gordly
67A	001	Taylor See Coult
	011	Sen. Gordly Sen. Kruse
	021 029	Sen. Gordly
	035	Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 756 – WORK		Chan Monnes Anderson
<u>50 750 - WORK</u>	040	Chair Monnes Anderson
	043	Sen. Gordly
	044	Sen. Kruse
	045	Sen. Courtney
	049	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 756 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	049	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Carter
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
	052	<b>SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.</b> Martin Taylor, Oregon Nurses Association
	052 056	Martin Taylor, Oregon Nurses Association Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 519 – WORK		
<u>50 517</u> WORK	067	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee
	070	Chair Monnes Anderson
	074	Sen. Kruse
	075	Laurie Freeman, Legislative Counsel
	100	Chair Monnes Anderson
	106	Sen. Kruse
67A	109	Mike Becker, Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon
	113	Chair Monnes Anderson
	114	Chris Shultz, Peace Health
	118	Chair Monnes Anderson

	119	Sen. Kruse
	127	Chair Monnes Anderson
	145	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	151	Sen. Gordly
	154	Chair Monnes Anderson
	156	Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community Health &
	100	Health Planning Public Health Division, Department of Human
		Services
	160	Chair Monnes Anderson
	162	Jim Edge, Interim Administrator, Division of Medical Assistance
	162	Programs, Department of Human Services Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 353 – WOF		Chan Monies / marson
<u>50 555 - WOI</u>	175	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	188	Chair Monnes Anderson
	189	Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community Health &
	169	Health Planning Public Health Division, Department of Human Services
	194	Chair Monnes Anderson
	195	Sen. Carter
	196	Higginson
	216	Chair Monnes Anderson
	219	Higginson
	222	Don Bishop, Legislative Assistant, Sen. Morrisette
	238	Chair Monnes Anderson
	242	Bishop
	245	Chair Monnes Anderson
	248	Higginson
	249	Chair Monnes Anderson
	252	Bishop
	253	Chair Monnes Anderson
	255	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 353-1 amendments dated 3/6/07 (EXHIBIT J).
	265	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
67A	263	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 353-2 amendments dated 3/9/07 (EXHIBIT K).
	265	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
	266	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 353-3
		amendments dated 4/20/07 (EXHIBIT L).
	268	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	269	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 353 to the floor with a DO
		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.
	275	VOTE: 4-1-0
	215	AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, President Courtney,
		Monnes Anderson NAY: 1 - Kruse
		Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
SB 584 – PUBI	LIC HEARING	
-	289	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	295	Chair Monnes Anderson
	300	Sen. Kruse
	325	Chair Monnes Anderson
SR 505 _ DHD	LIC HEARING	
<u>50 575 - 1 UD</u>	340	Sen. Kruse (EXHIBIT M)
	395	Chair Monnes Anderson
	401	April McVay, Oregon Power Sports Association
	410	Monty King, Oregon Vehicle Dealer Association, Oregon Power
66B	001	Sports Association Sen. Carter
UUD	001	Sen. Carter Chair Monnes Anderson
	006	Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of

		Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT N)
	039	Sen. Kruse
	042	Ario
	058	Chair Monnes Anderson
	060	Sen. Kruse
	062	Ario
	065	Sen. Kruse
	068	Ario
	075	Sen. Kruse
	091	Ario
	114	Sen. Carter
66B	120	Ario
	137	Chair Monnes Anderson
	140	Ario
	150	Chair Monnes Anderson
	155	Ario
	158	John Powell, Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon
	162	Chair Monnes Anderson
	163	Powers
	167	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>SB 595 – WORK</u>	SESSION	
	180	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 595-1
		amendments dated 4/20/07.
	183	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
	184	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 595 to the floor with a DO
	100	PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	190	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED. SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	195	Chair Monnes Anderson
	215	Sen. Kruse
	213	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>SB 587 – WORK</u>		Chan Wollies Anderson
<u>50 507 - WORK</u>	233	Chair Monnes Anderson
	240	Chair Monnes Anderson recesses at 9:51 a.m.
	240	Chair Monnes Anderson reconvenes at 5:11 p.m.
SB 4 – WORK SH		F
<u></u>	246	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT O)
	258	Kristen Leonard, Oregon Center for Nursing Association
		(EXHIBIT P)
	308	Chair Monnes Anderson
	340	Sen. Kruse
	346	Chair Monnes Anderson
	359	Leonard
	367	Sen. Gordly
	373	Leonard
	386	Chair Monnes Anderson
	394	Sen. Gordly
	395	Sen. Kruse
66B	402	Chair Monnes Anderson
	404	Leonard
67B	001	Leonard
	015	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT Q)
	049	Lesley Hallick, Provost, Oregon Health and Sciences University
	079	Chair Monnes Anderson
	083	MOTION: Sen. Gordly Moves to ADOPT SB 4-10
		amendments dated 4/30/07.
	085	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
	086	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 4 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
	086	PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
	086	PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE

CD 210 WODV	<b>SEGUON</b>	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>SB 519 – WORK</u>		
	095	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT R)
	105	Jo Bell, Telehealth Alliance of Oregon (EXHIBIT S)
	135	Chair Monnes Anderson
	140	Jim Edge, Interim Assistant Director, Medical Assistance Programs, Department of Human Services
	165	Chair Monnes Anderson
	166	Edge
	170	Sen. Gordly
	170	Edge
	184	8
		Sen. Gordly Chair Monnes Anderson
	192	
	206	Sen. Kruse
	210	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 519-4 amendments dated 4/30/07.
	213	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	214	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 4 to the floor WITHOUT
		RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means.
	219	Sen. Carter
	224	Sen. Gordly
	218	VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
<u>SB 587 – WORK</u>		
67B	240	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT T)
	245	Joel Ario, Administrator, Department of Consumer and Business
	270	Services (EXHIBIT U)
	279	Chair Monnes Anderson
	280	Ario
	294	Sen. Kruse
	295	Ario
	297	Sen. Kruse
	299	Ario
	326	Chair Monnes Anderson
	329	Ario
	403	Chair Monnes Anderson
	404	Ario
	407	Ed Nieubuurt, Director, Regulatory Affairs, Providence Health Plans
	420	Chair Monnes Anderson
	421	Sen. Kruse
	427	Nieubuurt
68A	004	Sen. Kruse
	007	Ario
	011	Sen. Gordly
	012	Ario
	027	Sen. Gordly
	028	Ario
	074	Chair Monnes Anderson
	075	Ario
	076	Chair Monnes Anderson
	070	Ario
	079	Chair Monnes Anderson
	081	Nieubuurt
	125	Doug Barber, Oregon Association of Health Underwriters
	123	Chair Monnes Anderson
	127	Barber Chain Manuar Anderson
	143	Chair Monnes Anderson
	144	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 587-7 amendments dated 4/30/07.
	147	VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		ivaring no objection, Chan Monnes Anderson declares the

68A	148	motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 587 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	152	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
		SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:		
		Rogger Fogg, Applegate Valley Family Medicine (EXHIBIT V)
	153	Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 6:03 p.m.

## EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 948, -2 amendments, Sen. Kruse, 17 pp
- B. SB 948, -3 amendments, Sen. Kruse, 2 pp
- C. SB 519, 4 amendments, Staff, 9 p
- D. SJM 8, -2 amendments, Jon Christenson, 3 p
- E. SB 756, written testimony, Liz von Wellsheim, 1 p
- F. SB 756, Rosa Lee Barrington-Shulenberger, 5 pp
- G. SB 756, written testimony of John Letovsky, submitted by Rosa Lee Barrington-Shulenberger, 1 p
- H. SB 756, written testimony, Kathleen Chinn, 1 p
- I. SB 756, written testimony, Gayle Hand, 1 p
- J. SB 353, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- K. SB 353, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- L. SB 353, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- M. SB 595, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- N. SB 595, written testimony, Joel Ario, 2 pp
- O. SB 4, -10 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- P. SB 4, charts, Kristen Leonard, 2 pp
- Q. SB 4, written testimony of Lita Colligan, submitted by staff, 2 pp
- R. SB 519, -4 amendments, staff, 9 pp
- S. SB 519, information sheet, Jo Bell, 1 p
- T. SB 587, -7 amendments, Joel Ario, 29 pp
- U. SB 587, information sheet, Joel Ario, 1 p
- V. SB 756, written testimony of Roger Fogg, submitted by Roger Fogg, 1
  - р